

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUDGE JOHN F. KOWALSKI,  
JUDGE WILLIAM A CRANE,  
AND JUDGE LYNDA L. HEATHSCOTT,

*Petitioners,*

JUDGE DENNIS C. KOLENDA,

*Respondent*

v

JOHN CLIFFORD TESMER, CHARLES CARTER,  
ALOIS SCHNELL, ARTHUR M. FITZGERALD, AND  
MICHAEL D. VOGLER,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW ..... xiii

JURISDICTION..... xiii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
COURT RULES INVOLVED.....xiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. The Michigan Framework For Appeals From Guilty  
    Pleas. .... 2

    B. The Present Lawsuit..... 4

    C. Proceedings Below..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Attorneys Whose Only Personal Stake Is The Speculative  
Loss Of Potential Future Income Do Not Have Third-Party  
Standing To Allege Violation Of The Constitutional Rights  
Of Potential Future Clients ..... 12

    A. To Have Third-Party Standing, (i) The Litigant Must  
    Have Suffered An “Injury In Fact”; (ii) The Litigant  
    Must Have A Close Relation To The Third Party; and  
    (iii) There Must Exist Some Hindrance To The Third  
    Party’s Ability To Protect Its Own Interests ..... 13

1. Respondent Attorneys Have Not Suffered An “Injury In Fact.” .....	14
2. Respondent Attorneys Do Not Have A Sufficiently Close Relation To Unknown Potential Indigent Defendants Who Might Be Injured By Operation Of The Michigan Statute .....	17
3. Future Indigent Criminal Defendants Are Not Hindered From Protecting Their Own Interests....	21
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Misapplication Of This Court’s Criteria For Third-Party Standing Fundamentally Expands The Doctrine.....	24
II. There Is No Constitutional Right To Appointed Counsel In Discretionary Appeals From Guilty Plea Convictions.....	27
A. There Are Reasoned Distinctions Between Appeals From Convictions After Trials And Appeals From Guilty Pleas. ....	30
B. Defendants Who Plead Guilty Have An Adequate Opportunity To Present Their Claims Fairly And Receive A Meaningful Appeal. ....	35
C. Orders Of The Michigan Court Of Appeals Denying Applications For Leave To Appeal Are Discretionary And Are Not Decisions On The Merits Of The Legal Issues. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baird v Eisenstadt</i> , 429 F 2d 1398 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir 1970) .....	18
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186 (1962) .....	16
<i>Barrows v Jackson</i> , 346 US 249 (1953) .....	20
<i>Beulah Missionary Baptist Church v Spann</i> , 132 Mich App 118; 346 NW 2d 911 (1984) .....	42
<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742 (1970) .....	30, 31
<i>Broadrick v Oklahoma</i> , 413 US 601 (1973) .....	15
<i>Bulger v Curtis</i> , USDC, ED Mich No. 00-CV-10476-BC .....	22
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v United States</i> , 491 US 617 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Carey v Population Services International</i> , 431 US 678 (1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Conn v Gabbert</i> , 526 US 286 (1999) .....	17
<i>Craig v Boren</i> , 429 US 190 (1974) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe v Bolton</i> , 410 US 179 (1973) .....	23

<i>Douglas v California</i> , 372 US 353 (1963) .....	27, 37, 38
<i>Eisenstadt v Baird</i> , 405 US 438 (1972) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Evitts v Lucey</i> , 469 US 387 (1985) .....	38, 39
<i>Frederick v Presque Isle County Circuit Judge</i> , 439 Mich 1; 476 NW 2d 142 (1991).....	4
<i>Great Lakes Realty Corp v Peters</i> , 336 Mich 325; 57 NW 2d 901 (1953).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Griffin v Illinois</i> , 351 US 12 (1956) .....	28, 37, 46
<i>Griswold v Connecticut</i> , 381 US 479 (1965) .....	19, 21
<i>Harris v Stoval</i> , 212 F 3d 940 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2000).....	44, 45
<i>Hill v Lockhart</i> , 474 US 52 (1985) .....	32
<i>In re Guilty Plea Cases</i> , 395 Mich 122; 235 NW2d 132 (1975).....	31
<i>Iowa v Tovar</i> , 541 US ___; 124 S Ct 1379, Slip Opinion p 2 (2004) .....	32
<i>Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Malooly v York Heating &amp; Ventilating Corp.</i> , 270 Mich 240; 258 NW 622 (1935).....	41

<i>McKane v Durston</i> , 153 US 684 (1894) .....	27
<i>McKenzie v Smith</i> , 326 F 3d 721 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2003), cert den, 540 US ____; 124 S Ct 1145 (2004) .....	44, 45
<i>McMann v Richardson</i> , 397 US 759 (1970) .....	31
<i>New York Central R.R. Co v White</i> , 243 US 188 (1917) .....	16
<i>Parker v North Carolina</i> , 397 US 790 (1970) .....	31
<i>People v Berry</i> , 10 Mich App 469; 157 NW 2d 310 (1968) .....	41
<i>People v Bulger</i> , 462 Mich 495; 614 NW2d 103 (2000) <i>cert denied</i> , 531 US 994 (2000) .....	passim
<i>People v Douglas</i> , 122 Mich App 526; 332 NW 2d 521 (1983) .....	42
<i>People v Hayden</i> , 132 Mich App 273; 348 NW 2d 672 (1984) .....	42
<i>People v Saffold</i> , 465 Mich 268; 631 NW2d 320 (2001) .....	31
<i>People v Tooson, (In re Withdrawal of Attorney)</i> , 231 Mich App 504; 231 NW 2d 504 (1998) .....	39
<i>People v Wiley</i> , 112 Mich App 344; 315 NW 2d 540 (1981) .....	42

<i>Powers v Ohio</i> , 499 US 400 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Ridley v Grayson</i> , USDC, ED Mich No. 00-CV-73580-DT .....	22
<i>Ross v Moffitt</i> , 417 US 600 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Sierra Club v Morton</i> , 405 US 727 (1972) .....	15
<i>Singleton v Wulff</i> , 428 US 106 (1976) .....	13, 24, 26
<i>Smith v Robbins</i> , 528 US 259 (2000) .....	27, 28, 34, 46
<i>State ex rel Saginaw Prosecuting Attorney v Bobenal Invest, Inc</i> , 111 Mich App 16; 314 NW 2d 512 (1981), <i>lv den</i> 414 Mich 951 (1982) .....	41, 42
<i>Tesmer v Granholm</i> , 114 F Supp 2d 603 (ED Mich, 2000) .....	xiii, 7
<i>Tesmer v Kowalski (reh en banc)</i> , 333 F 3d 683 (6th Cir, 2003) .....	xiii, 8
<i>Tesmer v Kowalski</i> , 114 F Supp 2d 622 (ED Mich, 2000) .....	xiii, 7
<i>Tesmer v Kowalski</i> , 295 F 3d 536 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2002) .....	xiii, 8
<i>Tesmer v Kowalski</i> , 307 F 3d 459 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2002) .....	xiii, 8

<i>Tileston v Ullman</i> , 318 US 44 (1943) .....	21, 25
<i>Tollett v Henderson</i> , 411 US 258 (1973) .....	31, 32
<i>United States Department of Labor v Triplett</i> , 494 US 715 (1990) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v Ruiz</i> , 536 US 622 (2002) .....	31
<i>United States v SCRAP</i> , 412 US 669 (1973) .....	25
<i>Usery v Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 US 1 (1976) .....	17
<i>Warth v Seldin</i> , 422 US 490 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Younger v Harris</i> , 401 US 37 (1971) .....	1, 12, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 USC § 1254(1) .....	xiii
28 USC § 1331 .....	1
28 USC § 1343(a)(3) .....	1
28 USC § 1343(a)(4) .....	1
28 USC § 2254(d) .....	44, 45, 46
30 USC § 901 <i>et seq</i> (1982 ed and Supp. V), The Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, 83 Stat. 792, as amended .....	18
42 USC § 1983 .....	1, 22

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996  
(AEDPA),  
Pub L No 104-132, 110 Stat 1214 (1996) ..... 44

MCL 257.625 ..... 5

MCL 600.601 ..... 2

MCL 600.6419 ..... 2

MCL 600.8301 ..... 2

MCL 600.8311 ..... 2

MCL 750.110a ..... 5

MCL 750.91 ..... 5

MCL 769.11 ..... 5

MCL 770.3(1)(d)..... 2

MCL 770.3(6) ..... 2

MCL 770.3a ..... passim

MCL 770.3a(1)..... 4

MCL 770.3a(2)..... 4, 34

MCL 770.3a(3)..... 4, 34

MCL 770.3a(4)..... xvi

MCL 777.1 *et seq.*..... xiv

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich Const 1963, art I, § 20 .....i, 2, 3

Mich Const 1963, art VI, § 13 ..... 2

US Const, Amend I .....	15
US Const, Amend VI .....	27
US Const, Amend XIV .....	28
US Const, Art III.....	9, 14
US Const, Art III, § 2.....	13

**Regulations**

20 CFR § 725.366(a) and (b) (1989) .....	18
--	----

**Rules**

MCR 2.119.....	36
MCR 2.119(A) .....	36
MCR 6.001(D) .....	36
MCR 6.005(H)(2)-(3).....	35
MCR 6.301(C)(2).....	34
MCR 6.302.....	xvi, 31
MCR 6.302(B)(5), (6) .....	xvi, 32
MCR 6.433.....	36
MCR 7.203(A) .....	2
MCR 7.203(B) .....	2, 38
MCR 7.205.....	2
MCR 7.215.....	43
MCR 7.215(B) .....	43

MCR 7.215(C) ..... 43

MCR 7.215(E)(1)..... 43

MCR 7.301 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Michigan Court of Appeals, “Preliminary Report And  
Recommendations Of The Delay Reduction Work Group,”  
p. 22, Graphs 5, 6, 7 (March 1 2002)..... 39

Michigan Supreme Court 2001 Annual Report, Circuit Court  
Statistical Supplement, p. 1 (March 2002)..... 30

Michigan Supreme Court Annual Report 2001 Judicial Activity  
And Caseload, p. 14. (March 2002)..... 39

Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2002, Table 5.44 and  
5.46 “Felony convictions in State Courts,” (adapted from  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Felony  
Sentences in State Courts, 2000, Bulletin NCJ 198821  
(Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Justice, June 2003),  
p. 2, Table 1; p. 8, Table 9; p. 9, Table 10)..... 30

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs Bulletin  
NCJ 189737: “Federal Justice Statistics: Reconciled Data,  
Federal Criminal Case Processing, 2000, With trends 1982-  
2000,” (Washington, DC: U.S. Dep’t of Justice, November  
2001), p. 11, Table 5 ..... 30
